SKIPPACK TOWNSHIP MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORDINANCE NO. 363

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SKIPPACK, CHAPTER 49, <u>RECREATION BOARD</u>; §49-3, TO MODIFY THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF RECREATION BOARD MEMBERS FROM SEVEN TO FIVE.

WHEREAS, Skippack Township is a Township of the Second Class organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, located in Montgomery County, Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Skippack Township is empowered by the Second Class Township Code, 53 P.S. § 65101 et. seq., to among other things, amend existing Ordinances in an ongoing effort to promote, protect, and facilitate the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Skippack Township; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, after due consideration of this ordinance (the "Ordinance") at a duly advertised public hearing, has determined that the health, safety, and welfare of the Skippack Township residents will be served by the following amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The Code of the Township of Skippack, Chapter 49 Recreation Board; §49-3, <u>Membership; terms of office</u> is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"The members of the aforesaid Recreation Board shall be five, and each member shall serve a term of five years. The successor to any member replaced prior to the end of a term, shall serve the remainder of that term, and the terms of not more than two members shall expire annually."

SECTION 2. Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any section, sentence, clause, part, or provision hereof shall be held illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision of the court shall not affect or impair the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, or provisions of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Board of Supervisors that this Ordinance would still have been adopted if such illegal or unconstitutional section, sentence, clause, part, or provision had not been included herein.

SECTION 3. Repealer. All other ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting or inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5 . Effective Date. This Ordinance shall tal approval as provided by law.	ke effect and be in force from and after its
ORDAINED AND ENACTED as an Ordinance by the Board of Supervisors of Skippack Township this _\O\frac{\frac{1}{1}}{1} \day of _\Rightarrow\rightarrow\rightarrow 2024.	
ВС	KIPPACK TOWNSHIP OARD OF SUPERVISORS and Fox, Chairman
Attest: Alice Eastmure Township Manager	